
35123361.1

Court File No.  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N:
2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant
- and -

PORTOFINO CORPORATION
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-
3, as amended and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C-43, as amended

MOTION RECORD
(RETURNABLE NOVEMBER 27, 2018)

November 14, 2018 MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada  N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink  LSO#: 29008M
tvanklink@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3509
Fax: 519.858.8511

Sherry A. Kettle LSO#: 53561B
skettle@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3534
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for BDO Canada Limited,
the court-appointed Receiver of 
Portofino Corporation



- 2 -

35123361.1

Court File No.  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N:
2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant
- and -

PORTOFINO CORPORATION
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-
3, as amended and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C-43, as amended

INDEX

TAB DOCUMENT PAGE NO.

1 Notice of Motion returnable November 27, 2018 1 – 11

2 Tenth Report to the Court dated November 13, 2018 and the 
appendices thereto

12 – 35

APPENDICES

A Appointment Order dated October 29, 2013 36 – 52

B Omnibus Approval and Vesting Order dated May 2, 2014 53 – 73

C Order dated July 26, 2016 74 – 84

D Ninth Report to the Court dated April 23, 2018 (without 
appendices)

85 – 106

E Order dated May 8, 2018 107 – 111

F Order of Justice Gates dated June 29, 2007 112 – 116

G Reasons for Judgment of Justice Quinn dated May 3, 2012 117 – 121

H Letter from Jerry Goldberg to Steve Cherniak dated May 21, 
2014

122 – 128

I Letter from Tony Van Klink to Jerry Goldberg dated May 26, 
2014

129 – 131



- 3 -

35123361.1

TAB DOCUMENT PAGE NO.

J Letter from Gino Morga to Miller Canfield dated May 27, 2014 132 – 134 

K Letter from Jerry Goldberg to Portofino dated February 14, 
2017

135 – 138

L E-mail from Tony Van Klink to Jerry Goldberg dated February 
24, 2017

139 – 140

M Letter from Donald Leschied to Tony Van Klink dated March 
13, 2017

141 – 143

N General Security Agreement dated October 27, 2005 144 – 149

O Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 150 – 151

P Fee affidavit of Stephen N. Cherniak for interim accounts of 
BDO Canada Limited sworn November 8, 2018

152 – 169

Q Fee affidavit of Sherry Kettle for the interim accounts of Miller 
Thomson LLP sworn November 9, 2018

170 – 190

R Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated July 11, 2016 191 – 198

S Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated November 7, 2016 199 – 200

T Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated August 17, 2017 201 – 202

U Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated April 4, 2018 203 – 204

V Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated November 13, 
2018

205 – 213

W 2502461 Ontario Ltd. loan schedule at October 12, 2018 214 – 215

3 Draft Order 216 – 219



TAB 1



35386568.1

Court File No.  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N :

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant

-and-

PORTOFINO CORPORATION

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-
3, as amended and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C-43, as amended

NOTICE OF MOTION
(RETURNABLE NOVEMBER 27, 2018)

BDO CANADA LIMITED (“BDO”), in its capacity as court-appointed receiver (the 

“Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of Portofino Corporation (“Portofino” or 

the “Debtor”) pursuant to the Order of The Honourable Mr. Justice Thomas dated October 29, 

2013 (the “Appointment Order”) will make a motion to the Court on Tuesday, November 27, 

2018 at 10:00 a.m. or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at the Courthouse, 

245 Windsor Avenue, Windsor, Ontario.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR an Order as follows:

(a) if necessary, abridging the time for service and filing and validating the method of 

service of all motion confirmation forms, the Motion Record, including the Notice 

of Motion and the Tenth Report of the Receiver dated November 13, 2018 and all 

appendices thereto (the “Tenth Report”), and directing that any further service of 

same be dispensed with such that this motion is properly returnable on 

November 27, 2018;

1



- 2 -

35386568.1

(b) approving the Tenth Report and the activities and conduct of the Receiver 

described therein; 

(c) approving the Receiver’s interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for 

the period October 29, 2013 to October 12, 2018 (the “Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements”);

(d) approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel (the “Professional Fees”);

(e) approving and authorizing the distribution of $1,400,000 to Windsor Family Credit 

Union (“WFCU”) from the funds on hand; 

(f) for advice and directions of the Court with respect to the sum of $85,000.45, plus 

interest (the “Trust Funds”) held by Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, LLP 

(“Miller Canfield”) at the date of the making of the receivership order and applied 

by Miller Canfield after the date of the receivership against outstanding invoices 

of Portofino for the pre-receivership period;

(g) such orders as are necessary to give effect to the advice and directions provided 

by the Court with respect to the Trust Funds; and

(h) such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

deems just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

Approval of the Tenth Report, the Receiver’s Activities and the Statements of Receipts and 
Disbursements

1. The Receiver has carried out its duties and responsibilities in accordance with the terms 

of the Appointment Order;

2. The Receiver seeks approval of the Tenth Report and the Receiver’s activities detailed 

therein;

3. The particulars of the receipts and disbursements reflected in the Statement of Receipts 

and Disbursements are detailed in the Tenth Report;

2



- 3 -

35386568.1

Approval of Professional Fees

4. Pursuant to paragraph 19 of the Appointment Order, the Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver were granted a first charge on the Property, as defined in the Appointment 

Order, as security for the Professional Fees, both before and after the making of the 

Appointment Order;

5. Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the accounts of the Receiver and 

its legal counsel must be passed from time to time by a judge of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice;

6. The Receiver and its legal counsel have maintained detailed records of the Professional 

Fees;

7. It is the Receiver’s opinion that the Professional Fees are fair and reasonable and 

justified in the circumstances and accurately reflect the work performed by the Receiver 

and its legal counsel in connection with these receivership proceedings;

Interim Distribution to WFCU

8. The Receiver has received an Opinion from its independent legal counsel, Miller 

Thomson LLP, that, subject to the customary assumptions and qualifications, the 

security granted by the Debtor to Bank of Montreal, which security has been assigned to 

WFCU, over the assets realized upon by the Receiver to date is valid and enforceable 

and in priority to all other registered interests.

Advice and Directions with respect to the Trust Funds

9. Prior to the Receiver’s appointment Portofino terminated its agreement with Valente 

Real Estate under which Valente Real Estate was to act as Portofino’s agent on the sale 

of the condominium units.  Valente Real Estate sued Portofino for unpaid commissions 

and damages, including the commissions attributable to the extras, upgrades, parking 

spaces and storage units included in sales of condominium units.  On June 29, 2007 

Justice Gates made an order which required the real estate commissions attributable to 

the extras, upgrades, parking spaces and storage units to be held in trust by Portofino’s 

solicitors pending the trial of the action (the “Gates Order”); 

3



- 4 -

35386568.1

10. The Trust Funds were deposited by Portofino with Miller Canfield pursuant to the Gates 

Order; 

11. On or about April 26, 2013 Portofino signed a Direction (the “Direction”) in favour of 

Miller Canfield which authorized Miller Canfield to use the Trust Funds to pay Portofino’s 

outstanding invoices upon Miller Canfield being advised of the settlement of the action or 

a change in the Gates Order; 

12. The action remained outstanding and Miller Canfield continued to hold the Trust Funds 

in trust at the date of the Receiver’s appointment; 

13. The claim of Valente Real Estate was settled by the Receiver in November, 2016 for 

$630,000.  At that point, any claim which Valente Real Estate had to the Trust Funds, as 

unpaid commissions, ceased;

14. In February, 2017, the Receiver was advised by Jerry Goldberg, one of the three 

remaining partners of Miller Canfield, that the sum of $89,184.77 was being applied from 

the Trust Funds against Portofino’s outstanding invoices with Miller Canfield; 

15. Miller Canfield took the position that it was entitled to apply the Trust Funds against the

outstanding invoices by virtue of the Direction and because it was entitled to a solicitors’ 

lien against the Trust Funds; 

16. The Trust Funds had not been applied and could not have been applied against the 

Miller Canfield invoices under the Direction at the date of the Receivership Order.  At the 

date of the receivership, the Trust Funds remained the property of Portofino and, 

accordingly, were required to be dealt with according to the priorities of the creditors in 

the receivership.  At the date of the receivership the Trust Funds formed part of the 

collateral over which Bank of Montreal held a security interest; 

17. A solicitors’ lien is a retaining lien only and could not be used by Miller Canfield to apply 

the Trust Funds against its invoices in priority to the claims of Portofino’s secured 

creditors; and

18. A solicitor may not set off trust funds against unpaid invoices, as trust funds are the

property of the client, not a debt owing to the client by the solicitor.

4



- 5 -

35386568.1

Other

1. Appointment Order;

2. Section 101 of the CJA;

3. Section 243 of the BIA;

4. Rules 3, 4, 6, 11 and 13 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency General Rules;

5. Rules 1.04, 1.05, 3.02(1), 16 and 37 of the Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure; and

6. Such other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the 

motion:

1. The Tenth Report;

2. The fees Affidavit of Stephen N. Cherniak sworn November 8, 2018 and the exhibits 

attached thereto;

3. The fees Affidavit of Sherry Kettle sworn November 9, 2018 and the exhibits attached 

thereto; 

4. All other pleadings and materials previously filed in these proceedings; and

5. Such further and other evidence as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may 

permit.

5



- 6 -

35386568.1

November 14, 2018 MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada  N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink   LSO#: 29008M
tvanklink@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3509
Fax: 519.858.8511

Sherry A. Kettle LSO#: 53561B
skettle@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3534
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for BDO Canada Limited, the Court-
appointed Receiver of Portofino Corporation

TO: THE SERVICE LIST

6



- 7 -

35386568.1

SERVICE LIST

as at November 14, 2018

TO: Robins, Appleby & Taub LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
Suite 2600
120 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

David Taub
Tel: 416.360.3354
Fax: 416.868.0306
E-mail:  dtaub@robapp.com 

Lawyers for Bank of Montreal

AND TO: BDO Canada Limited
633 Colborne Street
Suite 100
London, ON  N6B 2V3

Stephen N. Cherniak
Tel: 519.660.2666
Fax: 519.439.4351
E-mail: scherniak@bdo.ca

AND TO: Shibley Righton LLP
2510 Ouellette Avenue
Suite 301
Windsor, ON N8X 1L4

Jerry Goldberg
E-mail: goldberg@shibleyrighton.com

Donald W. Leschied
E-mail: don.leschied@shibleyrighton.com

7



- 8 -

35386568.1

AND TO: Bartlet & Richardes LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
1000-374 Ouellette Ave
Windsor, ON N9A 1A9

Philip S. Chandler
Tel: 519.253.7461
Fax: 519.253.2321
E-mail: pchandler@bartlet.com

Elizabeth Musyj
Tel:  519.253.7461
Fax: 519.253.2321
E-mail: emusyj@bartlet.com

Lawyers for the Estate of Patrick D’Amore and 2502461 Ontario Inc. 

AND TO: Delzotto Zorzi LLP
Suite D
4810 Dufferin Street
Toronto, ON M3H 5S8

Robert Calderwood
Tel: 416.665.5555
Fax: 416.665.9653
E-mail: rcalderwood@dzlaw.com

Lawyers for Northbridge General Insurance Corporation (formerly Lombard 
General Insurance Company of Canada)

AND TO: Strosberg Sasso Sutts
600-251 Goyeau Street
P.O. Box 670
Windsor, ON N9A 6V4

William V. Sasso
Tel: 519.561.6220
Fax: 519.258.9527
Email:  wvs@strosbergco.com

Solicitors for Portofino Riverside Tower Inc., Westview Park Gardens (2004) 
Inc., Portofino Corporation and Dante Capaldi

8



- 9 -

35386568.1

AND TO: Marusic Law LLP
2491 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor, ON N8X 1L5

Maria Marusic
Tel: 519.969.1817
Fax: 519.969.9655
E-mail: mmarusic@marusiclaw.com

AND TO: Osvaldo Rizzo
4000 North Talbot Road
Oldcastle, ON N0R 1L0

AND TO: Bank of Montreal
100 King Street West
P.O. Box 1
Toronto, ON  M5X 1A1

Eden Orbach
E-mail:  eden.orbach@bmo.com

AND TO: Windsor Family Credit Union
3000 Marentette Avenue
Windsor, ON  N8C 4G2

Dan Mladenovic
Tel:  519.946.3196
Fax:  519.974.9098
E-mail:  dmladenovic@windsorfamily.com

AND TO:
Essex County Condominium Corporation #122
c/o M.F Arnsby Property Management Ltd.     
924 Oxford Street 
London, ON N5Y 3J9

Neil Bear
E-mail:  neil.bear@arnsby.com

AND TO: Dr. Dante J. Capaldi 
285 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor ON N9A 4H9
E-mail:  drcapaldi@sympatico.ca

AND TO: Wilma Capaldi
285 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor ON N9A 4H9
E-mail:  drcapaldi@sympatico.ca

9

mailto:neil.bear@arnsby.com


- 10 -

35386568.1

AND TO: 1287678 Ontario Inc. 
285 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor ON N9A 4H9
E-mail:  drcapaldi@sympatico.ca

AND TO: Andreolli Investments Inc.
285 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor ON N9A 4H9
E-mail:  drcapaldi@sympatico.ca

10



35386568.1

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant

and
PORTOFINO CORPORATION

Respondent

Court File No:  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceeding commenced at WINDSOR

NOTICE OF MOTION
(RETURNABLE NOVEMBER 27, 2018)

MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada  N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink   LSO#: 29008M
tvanklink@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3509
Fax: 519.858.8511

Sherry A. Kettle LSO#: 53561B
skettle@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3534
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for BDO Canada Limited, the Court-
Appointed Receiver of Portofino Corporation

11



TAB 2



Court File No.  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N:

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant

- and -

PORTOFINO CORPORATION
Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, 
c.B-3, as amended and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C-43, 

as amended

TENTH REPORT TO THE COURT SUBMITTED BY BDO CANADA LIMITED,
AS RECEIVER OF PORTOFINO CORPORATION 

November 13, 2018

12



Table of Contents

1. Introduction and Background .......................................................................................... 1

2. Terms of Reference ........................................................................................................ 4

3. Purpose of the Receiver’s Tenth Report ......................................................................... 5

4. Receiver’s Activities ........................................................................................................ 6

5. Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the Receiver .......................................... 15

6. Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver and Counsel to the Receiver........................ 17

7. Distribution.................................................................................................................... 19

8. Recommendations........................................................................................................ 21

13



Appendices

Appendix A - Appointment Order dated October 29, 2013

Appendix B - Omnibus Approval and Vesting Order dated May 2, 2014

Appendix C - Order dated July 26, 2016

Appendix D - Ninth Report to the Court dated April 23, 2018 (without appendices)

Appendix E - Order dated May 8, 2018

Appendix F Order of Justice Gates dated June 29, 2007

Appendix G Reasons for Judgment of Justice Quinn dated May 3, 2012

Appendix H Letter from Jerry Goldberg to Steve Cherniak dated May 21, 2014

Appendix I Letter from Tony Van Klink to Jerry Goldberg dated May 26, 2014

Appendix J Letter from Gino Morga to Miller Canfield dated May 27, 2014

Appendix K Letter from Jerry Goldberg to Portofino dated February 14, 2017

Appendix L E-mail from Tony Van Klink to Jerry Goldberg dated February 24, 2017

Appendix M Letter from Donald Leschied to Tony Van Klink dated March 13, 2017

Appendix N General Security Agreement dated October 27, 2005

Appendix O - Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Appendix P - Fee affidavit of Stephen N. Cherniak for interim accounts of BDO 
Canada Limited sworn November 8, 2018

Appendix Q - Fee affidavit of Sherry Kettle for the interim accounts of Miller Thomson 
LLP sworn November 9, 2018

Appendix R - Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated July 11, 2016

Appendix S - Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated November 7, 2016

Appendix T - Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated August 17, 2017

Appendix U - Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated April 4, 2018

Appendix V - Legal Opinion of Miller Thomson LLP dated November 13, 2018

Appendix W - 2502461 Ontario Ltd. loan schedule at October 12, 2018

14



1

1. Introduction and Background

Introduction

1.1 This report is submitted by BDO Canada Limited, in its capacity as Receiver (“BDO” 

or the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of Portofino 

Corporation (“Portofino” or the "Company”) acquired for or used in relation to a 

business carried on by Portofino, including all proceeds thereof (the “Property”).

1.2 On application of Bank of Montreal (“BMO”), BDO was appointed as receiver by the 

Order of Mr. Justice Thomas dated October 29, 2013 (the “Appointment Order”).  

A copy of the Appointment Order is attached as Appendix A to this report.

Background

1.3 At all material times, Portofino was engaged in the development of a 123 unit luxury 

residential condominium project known as “Portofino” (the “Portofino 

Condominium” or the “Project”), located at 1225 Riverside Drive West in the City 

of Windsor, Ontario.  Dr. Dante Capaldi (“Capaldi”) is the principal of Portofino.

1.4 Construction of the Portofino Condominium was completed in 2007, but not all 

individual units were completed. Essex Standard Condominium Corporation No. 

122 (“ECC 122”) was registered and the closing of sales of units commenced in 

July, 2007.

1.5 At the time of the appointment of the Receiver, Portofino owned:

1.6 fifty-two (52) condominium units, including forty-three (43) fully finished units and 

nine (9) unfinished units (the “Unsold Condominium Units”);

1.7 thirty-eight (38) parking units, including four (4) surface-level covered parking units 

and thirty-four (34) surface-level uncovered parking units (the “Unsold Parking 

Units”); and 

1.8 two (2) storage units (the “Unsold Storage Units”)

1.9 (collectively, the “Unsold Units”).

15



2

1.10 Since 2005, there had been ongoing litigation commenced by Remo Valente Real 

Estate (1990) Limited ("Valente Real Estate"), as plaintiff, against Portofino, among 

others, in Court Action No. 05-CV-5864CM (the “Valente Court Action”). As 

outlined in the Receiver’s Seventh Report to the Court dated February 7, 2017 (the 

“Seventh Report”) and its Eighth Report to the Court dated August 22, 2017 (the 

“Eighth Report”), the Valente Court Action is now concluded.

1.11 Portofino was also involved in litigation commenced by Dede Dalfidan carrying on 

business as Fidan Enterprise Contracting (“Dalfidan” and the “Dalfidan Action”). 

As outlined in the Eighth Report and the Receiver’s Ninth Report to the Court dated 

April 23, 2018 (the “Ninth Report”), the Dalfidan Action is also now concluded. 

1.12 Since its appointment on October 29, 2013, the Receiver has undertaken various 

activities, including, without limitation, the sale of 51 Unsold Condominium Units 

and the settlement of the Valente Court Action and Dalfidan Action.  To date, ten

reports, including the within report, have been filed by the Receiver in these 

proceedings wherein these activities, transactions and litigation are described in 

greater detail.

1.13 As part of its Third Report to the Court, the Receiver sought prospective approval 

for future sales of the Unsold Units and the vesting of Portofino’s right, title and 

interest in and to the applicable Unsold Unit, subject to certain conditions, in the 

applicable Purchaser.

1.14 By Order dated May 2, 2014 (the “Omnibus Approval and Vesting Order”), Mr. 

Justice Campbell prospectively approved the sales transactions in respect of the 

Unsold Units and vested all of Portofino’s right, title and interest in and to the 

applicable Unsold Unit, subject to certain terms and conditions, in the Purchaser. A 

copy of the Omnibus Approval and Vesting Order is attached as Appendix B.

1.15 In June 2015, BMO sold to RREF II BHB IV PORTOFINO LLC (“RREF”) its loans 

with Portofino and the security held for those loans, including the mortgage held by 

BMO over the Project (the “BMO Mortgage”).

1.16 In May 2016, RREF, in turn, sold those loans and security, including the BMO 

Mortgage, to 2502461 Ontario Ltd. (“250 Ontario”). 250 Ontario subsequently

assigned those loans and security to Windsor Family Credit Union (“WFCU”) by 

16



3

way of security for amounts owing by 250 Ontario to WFCU.

1.17 By order dated July 26, 2016 (the “July 26, 2016 Order”) Mr. Justice Campbell, 

among other things, approved certain amendments to the Omnibus Approval and 

Vesting Order. A copy of the July 26, 2016 Order is attached as Appendix C.

1.18 The July 26, 2016 Order also approved the interim distribution of $4.0 million to 

WFCU from the net receipts from the sale of units and collection of rents.  On July 

26, 2016 the Receiver paid $4.0 million to WFCU.

1.19 By order dated November 29, 2016 (the “November 29, 2016 Order”) Mr. Justice 

Bondy, among other things, approved the further interim distribution of $2.4 million 

to WFCU. On November 30, 2016 the Receiver paid $2.4 million to WFCU.

1.20 By order dated September 19, 2017 (the “September 19, 2017 Order”) Mr. Justice 

Patterson, among other things, approved the further interim distribution of $1.7 

million to WFCU. On September 20, 2017 the Receiver paid $1.7 million to WFCU

1.21 The Receiver submitted its Ninth Report in support of a motion for, among other 

things, approval and authorization of a further distribution to WFCU. A copy of the 

Ninth Report (without appendices) is attached as Appendix D.

1.22 By order dated May 8, 2018 (the “May 8, 2018 Order”) Mr. Justice Verbeem, 

among other things, approved the further interim distribution of $1.7 million to 

WFCU. A copy of the May 8, 2018 Order is attached as Appendix E. On May 9, 

2018 the Receiver paid $1.7 million to WFCU bringing the total distributed by the 

Receiver to WFCU, as assignee for 250 Ontario, to $9.8 million.

1.23 The Receiver is presently holding net receipts of approximately $1,670,000 from the 

sale of units and the collection of rents. The Receiver wishes to make a further 

interim distribution of $1,400,000 from those funds.

17



4

2. Terms of Reference

2.1 In preparing this Tenth Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited and draft, 

internal financial information obtained from Portofino's books and records and 

discussions with management and staff (the “Information”). The Receiver has not 

audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of 

the Information and expresses no opinion, or other form of assurance, in respect of 

the Information.

18



5

3. Purpose of the Receiver’s Tenth Report

3.1 This constitutes the Receiver’s Tenth Report to the Court (the “Tenth Report”) in this 

matter and is filed: 

(a) To provide the Court with information on:

(i) the Receiver’s activities since the date of the Ninth Report;

(b) In support of an order of the Court:

(i) Approving the Tenth Report and the activities and conduct of the 

Receiver described herein; 

(ii) Approving the Receiver’s interim Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements for the period October 29, 2013 to October 12, 2018

(the “Statement of Receipts and Disbursements”);

(iii) Approving the professional fees and disbursements of BDO as 

Receiver (“BDO Fees”);

(iv) Approving the professional fees and disbursements of Miller Thomson 

LLP (“MT”), counsel to the Receiver (“MT Fees” and collectively with 

the BDO Fees, the “Professional Fees”);

(v) Approving and authorizing the distribution of $1,400,000 to WFCU

from  the funds on hand; and

(vi) For advice and directions of the Court with respect to trust funds held 

by Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, LLP (“Miller Canfield”) and 

applied by Miller Canfield after the date of the receivership against 

outstanding invoices of Portofino for the pre-receivership period.

19



6

4. Receiver’s Activities

4.1 In its Ninth Report, the Receiver reported to the Court on its activities through April 

23, 2018.

4.2 In this, the Tenth Report, the Receiver reports on its activities since the date of the 

Ninth Report.

Sale of the Unsold Units

4.3 The Fourth Report provided a detailed report of the Receiver’s sale process for the 

Unsold Units and the results achieved to April 15, 2016.

4.4 Subsequent reports have provided updates on further sales of the Unsold Units.

4.5 Since the Ninth Report, the Receiver has completed the sales of units 101, 1201, 

1402, 1505 and 1601.

4.6 To date, the Receiver has sold 51 of the 52 Unsold Condominium Units, including 

the 9 unfinished units. 

4.7 The Receiver has sold six (6) of the Unsold Parking Units, consisting of four surface 

level covered parking spaces and two surface level uncovered parking spaces.

4.8 Of the 52 Unsold Condominium Units owned by Portofino at the time of the 

appointment of the Receiver, one unit remains unsold, which is fully finished. In 

addition, 32 parking units and two basement level storage units remain unsold. A 

summary of the sales completed to date of the Unsold Condominium Units and the 

remaining Unsold Condominium Units is provided on the following page:

20



7

Condominium units sold by Receiver

Size Size

Unit No. (Sq. ft.) Sale date Unit No. (Sq. ft.) Sale date

1108 Finished 1,151 05-May-14 1101 Finished 1,593 05-Jul-16

704 Finished 1,282 30-Jun-14 1202 Unfinished 2,450 13-Jul-16

904 Finished 1,602 31-Oct-14 103 Finished 1,282 15-Jul-16

804 Finished 1,282 04-Dec-14 304 Finished 1,282 02-Aug-16

1102 Finished 1,547 09-Jan-15 601 Finished 1,150 05-Aug-16

1104 Finished 1,602 12-Feb-15 105 Finished 1,062 30-Aug-16

803 Finished 1,217 29-May-15 1501 Finished 2,233 20-Sep-16

1404 Finished 2,233 30-Jun-15 104 Finished 1,217 03-Oct-16

701 Finished 1,150 24-Jul-15 408 Finished 1,150 03-Oct-16

402 Finished 1,062 30-Jul-15 309 Finished 1,151 02-Nov-16

1105 Finished 1,547 31-Jul-15 806 Finished 1,217 06-Jan-17

1002 Finished 1,547 14-Aug-15 1401 Finished 2,233 17-Feb-17

508 Finished 1,150 03-Sep-15 1301 Finished 2,233 31-Mar-17

805 Finished 1,282 23-Sep-15 204 Finished 1,150 16-Jun-17

203 Finished 1,062 23-Oct-15 1603 Finished 2,450 22-Jun-17

1303 Finished 2,450 16-Nov-15 1302 Unfinished 2,450 25-Sep-17

901 Finished 1,593 20-Nov-15 1502 Finished 2,450 03-Oct-17

903 Finished 1,602 20-Nov-15 102 Finished 2,081 08-Jan-18

1403 Finished 2,450 01-Dec-15 1602 Unfinished 2,450 31-Jan-18

603 Finished 1,217 03-Dec-15 1605 Finished 1,718 29-Mar-18

906 Finished 1,593 11-Dec-15 1402 Unfinished 2,450 23-Apr-18

1503 Unfinished 2,450 25-Jan-16 1201 Unfinished 2,233 23-May-18

1008 Finished 1,151 19-Feb-16 1601 Unfinished 2,233 22-Jun-18

401 Finished 1,150 08-Mar-16 101 Unfinished 2,036 13-Jul-18

1001 Finished 1,593 24-Mar-16 1505 Unfinished 1,718 22-Aug-18

708 Finished 1,150 16-May-16

84,787

Remaining unit

Size

Unit No. (Sq. ft.)

106 Finished 1,150

Tarion Warranty Corporation

4.9 The Receiver’s Third, Fourth and Eighth Reports to the Court reported on

Portofino’s status with Tarion Warranty Corporation (“Tarion”), which administers 

the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act. The Receiver has continued to pay 

premiums to Northbridge General Insurance Corporation (“Northbridge”) on a 

bond, in the amount of $640,000, posted as security for Tarion.

4.10 In March 2018 Tarion advised the Receiver that the security required by Tarion had 

been reduced to $140,000. The Receiver advised legal counsel to Northbridge and 

21



8

the bond, and corresponding bond premium has been reduced accordingly.

4.11 The Receiver understands the security required by Tarion is partly determined by 

the number of unfinished units still owned by Portofino. The Receiver continues to 

advise Tarion, as unfinished units are sold and new owners take possession. With 

all unfinished units now sold, the Receiver will request a further reduction in the 

security.

Property Management

4.12 M.F. Arnsby Property Management Ltd. (“MF Arnsby”) continues to act as the 

property manager for ECC 122 and the Portofino condominium. 

4.13 The Receiver has retained M.F. Arnsby as its property manager with respect to the 

remaining Unsold Units, including the Unsold Parking Units.

4.14 At this point the Receiver has no tenants. As noted, there is one remaining finished 

unit, namely ground floor unit number 106. Unit 106 had issues with water entering 

the unit, and currently remains vacant and unsold while ECC 122 completes re-

grading and drainage work to address these issues. Once exterior re-grading and 

interior repairs have been completed, unit 106 will be sold. 

Other Matters

Dalfidan Funds

4.15 As noted in the Ninth Report the Dalfidan Action was settled and the lien bond 

posted by Portofino with the Accountant of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice as 

security was cancelled.  There was additional security in the form of funds held in 

trust with Strosberg Sasso Sutts LLP (“SSS”). These funds, in the amount of 

$31,368.69, were paid to the Receiver.

Unit 503 Vendor Take Back Mortgage

4.16 Portofino holds a mortgage, in the principal amount of $30,000, over unit 503. The 

mortgage was a vendor take back (“VTB”) mortgage  originating from the sale of 

unit 503 from Portofino to the original buyer on August 10, 2007. The mortgage was 

due on February 10, 2008 but was neither repaid nor re-financed. Accordingly, it is 

the Receiver’s view that interest has continued to accrue at the interest rate 

specified in the original mortgage, which was 10.0 per cent.

22



9

4.17 In September 2017 the mortgagor contacted the Receiver regarding the VTB 

mortgage. The Receiver provided the mortgagor with a mortgage statement as of 

October 4, 2017, but has had no further dialogue with the mortgagor. The mortgage 

will need to be either paid out on the sale of unit 503, or repaid/re-financed by the 

mortgagor on terms satisfactory to the Receiver. In the event this does not occur a

the Receiver would appear to have the right to commence power of sale 

proceedings on the unit.

VTB Mortgage on LaSalle Property

4.18 In 2017 the Receiver learned of a VTB mortgage in the amount of $220,000 in 

favour of Portofino, and registered against certain development lands in LaSalle, 

Ontario (the “LaSalle Property”). The LaSalle Property was acquired by Portofino 

(under a previous corporate name) in 2004.  In 2011 Portofino transferred the 

LaSalle Property to its current owner, Westview Park Luxury Gardens (2006) Inc.  

(“Westview”). The consideration included a VTB mortgage to Portofino in the 

amount of $220,000 (the “Westview VTB Mortgage”).

4.19 In January 2018 Westview Park requested the Receiver discharge the mortgage on 

the basis that there were was no consideration given by Portofino for the mortgage

and that the mortgage should have been made in favour of other related companies 

rather than Portofino.

4.20 The Receiver and its legal counsel reviewed the documents provided by Westview 

Park and an affidavit sworn by its principal, Capaldi, and were not satisfied with the 

position being taken by Westview. In order for Westview to proceed with 

development of the LaSalle Property it was agreed by the Receiver, Westview and 

their respective legal counsel that Westview would pay $220,000 to the Receiver, to 

be held in a separate, interest bearing trust account, pending resolution of the 

issue, and the Receiver would discharge the Westview VTB Mortgage.

4.21 The Receiver is currently holding $220,637.75 in trust. These funds are not included 

in the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements since the entitlement to the funds 

has not yet been determined. The discussions with Westview and its lawyers 

regarding this issue are continuing.  

23



10

Funds in Court Re: Betschel’s Kitchen Centre Inc

4.22 Betschel’s Kitchen Centre Inc. (“BKC”) registered a lien against the Portofino 

Condominium on June 4, 2007. In order for BKC to vacate the lien, Portofino paid 

funds to the Accountant of the Ontario Superior Court in the amount of $116,514.11

and Mr. Justice Patterson issued an order vacating the lien. Portofino filed a 

defence to the BKC claim and a counter-claim for an overpayment. The Receiver 

determined that a trial record was filed in 2009, but it could not be located. BKC is 

no longer operating and a corporate search indicates that the corporation was 

cancelled. Inquiries made by the Receiver’s legal counsel to Portofino’s lawyer of 

record in the action have not assisted in shedding any light on the status of the 

action. 

4.23 The Receiver confirmed that funds are still held with Accountant of the Ontario 

Superior Court, in the amount of $147,897.54 at November 30, 2016.  The Receiver 

will be bringing a motion on notice to BKC and the lawyers of record in the action to 

seek an order for the payment of the funds out of Court.

Miller Canfield Trust Funds

4.24 The Receiver has reported to the Court previously on what is referred to in this 

receivership as the “Valente Court Action”.  Valente Real Estate was retained by 

Portofino to act as its agent on the sale of the condominium units.  Portofino 

terminated its agreement with Valente Real Estate.  Valente Real Estate made a 

claim against Portofino for unpaid commissions and damages.  

4.25 One of the issues in the Valente Court Action was whether amounts paid by 

purchasers for extra and upgrades to their units, parking spaces and storage units 

were to be added to the purchase price for the purpose of calculating the 

commission payable to Valente Real Estate.  Justice Gates made a pre-trial order 

on June 29, 2007 (the “Gates Order”) which required the real estate commission 

attributable to the extras, upgrades, parking spaces and storage units to be held in 

trust by Portofino’s solicitors.  A copy of the Gates Order is attached as Appendix 

F.

4.26 The Valente Court Action was tried by Justice Brockenshire in 2007/08.  Justice 

Brockenshire’s decision was overturned on appeal, necessitating a further trial.  

24



11

After Justice Brockenshire’s decision was overturned on appeal, on May 3, 2012 

Justice Quinn made an Order (the “Quinn Order”) that the only security which was 

required to be maintained thereafter for the Valente Court Action was a $2 million 

letter of credit which had been posted by Portofino with the Court.  A copy of the 

Reasons for Judgment of Justice Quinn are attached as Appendix G. 

4.27 The sum of $85,000.45 (that sum, plus accrued interest, is hereafter referred to as 

the “Trust Funds”) was deposited by Portofino with Miller Canfield to be held in trust 

by Miller Canfield pursuant to the Gates Order.  Attached as Appendix H is a letter 

dated May 21, 2014 from Portofino’s solicitor, Jerry Goldberg, which includes a 

schedule showing the amounts deposited by Portofino with Miller Canfield pursuant 

to the Gates Order.  As set out in Mr. Goldberg’s letter, as of May, 2014, the Trust 

Funds had been invested for more than five years and were in excess of $100,000.  

4.28 In his May 21, 2014 letter, Mr. Goldberg took the position that Miller Canfield had a 

solicitors’ lien on the Trust Funds.  On May 26, 2014 MT, the lawyers for the 

Receiver, wrote to Miller Canfield regarding the Trust Funds, expressing doubt that 

Miller Canfield was entitled to a solicitors’ lien on the Trust Funds and requesting 

that the Trust Funds be paid over to the Receiver.  A copy of the letter (without

attachments) is attached as Appendix I.  

4.29 In his May 21, 2014 letter, Mr. Goldberg indicates that Miller Canfield was owed 

$94,212.85 by Portofino for unpaid invoices.  Mr. Goldberg indicates in his letter 

that he had asked Portofino’s lawyer in the Valente Court Action (Werner Keller of 

Sutts Strosberg) to address the effect of the Quinn Order on the Trust Funds so that 

the outstanding Miller Canfield invoices might be paid from the Trust Funds.  It is 

the Receiver’s understanding that the requested confirmation was never provided 

and that the lawyer for Valente Real Estate, Gino Morga, took the position that the 

obligation to hold the Trust Funds pursuant to the Gates Order was unaffected by 

the Quinn Order.  That understanding is based on information provided by Mr. 

Goldberg to MT as confirmed in the e-mail dated February 24, 2017 sent by MT to 

Mr. Goldberg, the particulars of which are set out in paragraph 4.34 below. 

4.30 The further trial in the Valente Court Action had not yet occurred at the date of the 

Receiver’s appointment (October 29, 2013).  The Trust Funds continued to be held 

in trust by Miller Canfield at the date of the Receiver’s appointment.  Mr. Morga was 

25



12

provided with a copy of Miller Thomson’s May 26, 2014 letter to Mr. Goldberg 

regarding the Trust Funds.  In response to that letter, Mr. Morga sent a letter dated 

May 27, 2014 to Miller Canfield, a copy of which is attached as Appendix J.  In that 

letter Mr. Morga disputed that the Trust Funds were part of the security which was 

the subject of the Quinn Order and, as such, maintained that the Trust Funds 

should continue to be held pending further order by the Court.  

4.31 As reported to the Court in the Seventh Report, the Valente Court Action was 

settled by the Receiver in November, 2016 for $630,000.  At that point, any claim 

which Valente Real Estate had to the Trust Funds as unpaid commissions ceased, 

that claim having been satisfied by the payment of the settlement amount. 

4.32 Subsequent to the settlement of the Valente Court Action, by letter dated February 

14, 2017, Mr. Goldberg advised that $89,184.77 was being applied from the Trust 

Funds against the outstanding Miller Canfield invoices.  A copy of that letter is 

attached as Appendix K.

4.33 Included with Mr. Goldberg’s February 14, 2017 letter was a Direction dated April 

26, 2013 (the “Direction”) signed by Portofino.  The Direction referred to the funds 

which were being held in trust by Miller Canfield and which could not be applied by 

Miller Canfield on account of amounts owed by “Portofino and Capaldi related 

corporations” as a result of a Court order in the Valente Court Action.  The Direction 

then states, 

“We hereby irrevocably authorize and direct Miller Canfield to immediately upon being 
advised of the settlement of the above action and/or change of the Court order to 
apply the trust funds to payment of the outstanding receivables attached hereto as 
Schedule “A”.”  

4.34 MT responded to Mr. Goldberg’s February 14, 2017 letter in an e-mail dated 

February 24, 2017, a copy of which is attached as Appendix L.  In that e-mail, MT 

indicated that the Trust Funds remained the property of Portofino at the date of the 

receivership and, accordingly, were to be paid over to the Receiver to be dealt with 

according to the priorities of the creditors in the receivership.  

4.35 Donald Leschied, one of the three remaining partners of Miller Canfield (together 

with Mr. Goldberg and Jeff Slopen) responded to MT’s February 24, 2017 e-mail by

letter dated March 13, 2017, a copy of which is attached as Appendix M.  In his 

26



13

letter, Mr. Leschied asserts that Miller Canfield had a right to a solicitors’ lien on the 

Trust Funds for its unpaid invoices.  Mr. Leschied also states that the Quinn Order

varied the security required to be maintained by Portofino for the Valente Court 

Action, thus permitting payment of the Miller Canfield invoices from the Trust Funds

under the Direction.

4.36 With respect to whether Miller Canfield was entitled to pay its invoices from the 

Trust Funds after the date of the Receiver’s appointment under the Direction, the 

Receiver notes the following:

 Miller Canfield, through Mr. Goldberg, sought confirmation that as a result of 

the Quinn Order, the Trust Funds were no longer required to be held in trust.  

That confirmation was not provided and was disputed by the lawyer for 

Valente Real Estate – in his May, 2014 letter on the issue Mr. Morga noted 

that the Trust Funds were not security at all.  Rather, the Trust Funds were 

commissions to which Valente Real Estate claimed an entitlement, and which 

were being held pending the determination of that issue;

 The Direction is dated April 26, 2013, after the date of the Quinn Order, 

suggesting that Portofino did not regard the requirement under the Gates 

Order for the Trust Funds to be held in trust by Miller Canfield as being 

affected by the Quinn Order;

 The Trust Funds continued to be held in trust and were only applied against 

the Miller Canfield invoices in February, 2017, after the Valente Court Action 

was settled.  That the Trust Funds were not applied earlier, despite the Quinn 

Order, suggests that both Portofino and Miller Canfield considered the 

conditions in the Direction under which the Trust Funds could be applied as 

remaining unfulfilled at the date of the Receiver’s appointment; and

 Portofino’s assets, including the Trust Funds, are subject to a security interest 

granted by Portofino to Bank of Montreal pursuant to a General Security 

Agreement dated October 27, 2005 (the “GSA”), a copy of which is attached 

as Appendix N.  The GSA has been subsequently assigned and is presently 

held by WFCU, as security.  The security comprised by the GSA was 

enforceable at the date of the Receiver’s appointment.  Any payment after that 

27



14

date of the Miller Canfield invoices from the Trust Funds under the Direction 

was not an ordinary course payment by Portofino.  Rather, it was a payment 

made from a fund which formed part of the collateral under the GSA. 

28



15

5. Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the 
Receiver

5.1 The Receiver maintains an account at BMO in London, Ontario. Attached as 

Appendix O is the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements. Full details of the 

Receiver’s receipts and disbursements to April 4, 2018 were provided in the Ninth 

Report. Detail of any line items that have materially changed since the Ninth Report

are as follows:

5.2 Receipts

a) Sale of units and surface parking ($15,691,095.64) — The Receiver received net 

proceeds of $15,691,095.64 from the sale of the Unsold Units. Proceeds 

received are net of amounts paid on closing for condominium fee arrears, real 

estate commissions inclusive of HST, and HST collected on the sale of Unsold 

Parking Units and unfinished Unsold Condominium Units.

b) Parking rent collected ($36,834.69) — The Receiver collected $36,834.69 from 

the rental of Unsold Parking Units.

c) Interest ($23,359.95) — The Receiver received $23,359.95 in interest on trust

funds invested by the Receiver in Guaranteed Investment Certificates (“GIC”) that 

matured or were redeemed. Interest is recognized as it is received.

5.3 Disbursements

a) Property taxes ($3,050,329.66) — The Receiver has paid property taxes to the 

City of Windsor of $3,050,329.66. This amount represents property tax arrears, 

interest and penalties to August 2015, current installment payments for the 

balance of 2015, 2016, and 2017, and the first five installments of 2018.

b) Receiver’s fees ($1,039,628.71) – BDO’s accounts for the period July 19, 2013 to 

March 29, 2018 in the amount of $1,003,577.83, excluding HST, were previously 

approved by the Court and paid. The Receiver paid BDO’s interim account for the 

29



16

period April 2, 2018 to July 24, 2018 in the amount of $36,050.88 and is seeking 

approval of the Court for this invoice.

c) Condominium common fees ($777,652.30) — The Receiver has paid 

$777,652.30 to ECC 122 for common fees on the Unsold Units, including arrears, 

interest and current monthly payments.

d) Legal fees ($396,709.81) – MT’s accounts for the period September 9, 2013 to 

March 29, 2018 in the amount of $386,811.42, excluding HST, were previously 

approved by the Court and paid. The Receiver paid MT’s interim accounts for the 

period March 30, 2018 to June 25, 2018 in the amount of $9,898.39, and is 

seeking approval of the Court of these invoices.

e) HST paid ($236,106.13) – The Receiver has paid $236,106.13 in HST on its 

disbursements.

f) HST remitted ($250,138.22) – The Receiver is obliged to collect HST on the sale 

of the Unsold Parking Units and unfinished Unsold Condominium Units and has 

remitted $250,138.22 to date. This amount represents the HST collected, less any 

eligible input tax credits.

g) Insurance ($9,596.88) — The Receiver paid $9,596.88 to Hub International for 

premiums on the Receiver’s liability insurance policy. 

30



17

6. Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver and Counsel to 
the Receiver

6.1 Pursuant to Paragraph 19 of the Appointment Order, the Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver shall be paid their reasonable Professional Fees in each case at their 

standard rates and charges. The Receiver and counsel to the Receiver have been 

granted a first charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, 

charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person as 

security for payment of the Professional Fees.

6.2 Pursuant to paragraph 21 of the Appointment Order, the Receiver is at liberty, from 

time to time, to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against the 

Professional Fees, incurred at the normal rates and charges of the Receiver or its 

counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its Professional Fees 

when and as approved by the Court.

6.3 Attached as Appendix P is the fee affidavit of Stephen N. Cherniak sworn November 

8, 2018 containing BDO’s interim account as Receiver for the following period:

o April 2, 2018 to July 24, 2018

6.4 The Receiver’s fees to July 24, 2018, exclusive of HST, are as follows:

Fees paid and Court approved - $ 1,003,577.83
Fees paid, but not yet Court approved - 36,050.88
Fees neither paid, nor Court approved -

$1,039,628.71

6.5 The Receiver submits that the hourly rates charged by the Receiver and its staff are 

commensurate with commercially reasonable rates for mid-market insolvency firms in 

the Southwestern Ontario region.

6.6 Attached as Appendix Q is the fee affidavit of Sherry Kettle, sworn November 9,

2018 containing the interim accounts of MT for the period March 30, 2018 to August 

31, 2018.

6.7 MT’s fees to August 31, 2018, exclusive of HST, are as follows:

Fees paid and Court approved -   $386,811.42

31



18

Fees paid, but not yet Court approved -     $ 11,708.95
Fees neither paid, nor Court approved -     $               0

   $398,520.37 

6.8 The Valente Court Action has been concluded. The fees of SSS, exclusive of HST, 

are as follows:

Fees paid and Court approved - $73,662.72

6.9 It is the Receiver’s opinion that the Professional Fees are fair and reasonable and 

justified in the circumstances and accurately reflect the work done by the Receiver 

and MT in connection with the receivership during the relevant periods. The Receiver 

recommends approval of the Professional Fees by the Court.

32



19

7. Distribution

7.1 The Receiver obtained an independent legal opinion of MT dated July 11, 2016 (the 

“July 11th Opinion”) indicating that, subject to the customary assumptions and 

qualifications, the BMO Mortgage is valid and enforceable in accordance with its 

terms and has priority over all other registered charges.  A copy of the independent 

legal opinion of MT was attached as Appendix G to the Receiver’s Fifth Report to the 

Court and is attached hereto as Appendix R.  

7.2 MT confirmed that the opinions expressed in the July 11th Opinion apply to the Net 

Receipts from sales of Unsold Units sold by the Receiver from July 11, 2016 to 

November 2, 2016. A copy of this letter was attached as Appendix H to the 

Receiver’s Sixth Report to the Court and is attached hereto as Appendix S. MT 

confirmed that the opinions expressed in the July 11th Opinion apply to the Net 

Receipts from sales of Unsold Units sold by the Receiver from November 3, 2016 to 

August 14, 2017.  A copy of this letter was attached as Appendix N to the Eighth 

Report and is attached hereto as Appendix T. 

7.3 MT has confirmed that the opinions expressed in the July 11th Opinion apply to the 

Net Receipts from sales of Unsold Units sold by the Receiver from August 15, 2017 to 

March 29, 2018.  A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Appendix U.

7.4 MT has confirmed that the opinions expressed in the July 11th Opinion apply to the 

Net Receipts from sales of Unsold Units sold by the Receiver from March 30, 2018 to 

August 22, 2018.  A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Appendix V.

7.5 Based on the materials filed by BMO on the receivership application, as of 

September, 2013 BMO was owed approximately $11.8 million by Portofino for 

principal and interest, including a $2.0 million letter of credit posted by BMO on behalf 

of Portofino in the Valente Court Action.  

7.6 As set out above, the BMO Mortgage was assigned to RREF, 250 Ontario and, most 

recently, WFCU.  250 Ontario has provided the Receiver with an irrevocable Direction 

directing the Receiver to make payment to WFCU of all amounts otherwise payable to 

250 Ontario under the BMO Mortgage.  

33



20

7.7 As set out in paragraphs 1.17 – 1.22 of this Report, to date the Receiver has 

distributed $9.8 million to WFCU on account of the secured claim under the BMO 

Mortgage. 

7.8 At the Receiver’s request, 250 Ontario provided the Receiver with a loan statement at 

August 8, 2017.  The Receiver conducted a preliminary review of the statement and 

was satisfied that 250 Ontario’s indebtedness exceeded the distributions to that date, 

plus the proposed distributions totaling $3.4 million to be made pursuant to the Eighth 

Report and Ninth Report.

7.9 The Receiver requested additional information from 250 Ontario in support of its loan 

statement and was supplied with additional documentation, including a BMO loan 

account statement as at March 31, 2015. The Receiver has reviewed the loan 

statement provided by 250 Ontario and is satisfied that the loan balance at August 8, 

2017 is not overstated.

7.10 The Receiver has updated the 250 Ontario loan statement to October 12, 2018 and

calculated the balance outstanding at this date to be $1,903,454.59. A copy of the 

updated loan schedule prepared by the Receiver is attached as Appendix W.

7.11 The Receiver has sufficient funds on hand to distribute a further $1,400,000.

7.12 The Receiver seeks an Order authorizing it to distribute $1,400,000 to WFCU from 

the funds on hand.

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



TAB 3



35432232.1

Court File No.: CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 27TH

)

JUSTICE ) DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2018

BETW EEN:

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant

- and -

PORTOFINO CORPORATION

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-
3, as amended and Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C-43, as amended

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by BDO Canada Limited (“BDO”), in its capacity as court-

appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of Portofino 

Corporation (“Portofino”) pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Thomas dated 

October 29, 2013 for an order:

(a) if necessary, abridging the time for service and filing and validating the method of 

service of all motion confirmation forms, the Motion Record, including the Notice 

of Motion and the Tenth Report of the Receiver dated November 13, 2018 and all 

appendices thereto (the “Tenth Report”), and directing that any further service of

same be dispensed with such that this motion is properly returnable on 

November 27, 2018;

(b) approving the Tenth Report and the activities and conduct of the Receiver 

described therein;

216



- 2 -

35432232.1

(c) approving the Receiver’s interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for 

the period October 29, 2013 to October 12, 2018 (the “Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements”);

(d) approving the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel (the “Professional Fees”);

(e) approving and authorizing the distribution of $1,400,000 to Windsor Family Credit 

Union (“WFCU”) from  the funds on hand; 

(f) for advice and directions of the Court with respect to the sum of $85,000.45, plus 

interest (the “Trust Funds”) held by Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, LLP 

(“Miller Canfield”) at the date of the making of the receivership order and applied 

by Miller Canfield after the date of the receivership against outstanding invoices 

of Portofino for the pre-receivership period;

(g) such orders as are necessary to give effect to the advice and directions provided 

by the Court with respect to the Trust Funds; and

(h) such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

deems just. 

was heard this day at 245 Windsor Avenue, Windsor, Ontario.

ON READING the Tenth Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the 

Receiver, no one else appearing from the service list, although duly served as appears from the 

affidavit of Julie Franchini sworn November 14, 2018, filed:

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for and method of service of all motion 

confirmation forms, the motion record, including the notice of motion and the Tenth

Report, are hereby abridged and validated, as necessary, such that this motion is 

properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Tenth Report and the activities and conduct of the 

Receiver described in the Tenth Report are hereby approved.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements be and the 

same is hereby approved.

217



- 3 -

35432232.1

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel, 

Miller Thomson LLP, as described in the fee affidavits of Stephen N. Cherniak sworn 

November 8, 2018 and Sherry Kettle sworn November 9, 2018, be and the same are 

hereby approved.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the distribution of $1,400,000 to WFCU from the funds on 

hand is approved.

Justice, Ontario Superior Court of Justice

218



35432232.1

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant and

PORTOFINO CORPORATION

Respondent
Court File No:  CV-13-19866

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT WINDSOR

ORDER

MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada  N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink   LSO#: 29008M
tvanklink@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3509
Fax: 519.858.8511

Sherry A. Kettle LSO#: 53561B
skettle@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3534
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for BDO Canada Limited, the Court-
Appointed Receiver of Portofino Corporation

219



35123361.1

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceeding commenced at WINDSOR

MOTION RECORD
(RETURNABLE NOVEMBER 27, 2018)

MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada  N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink LSO#: 29008M
tvanklink@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3509
Fax:  519.858.8511

Sherry A. Kettle LSO#: 53561B
skettle@millerthomson.com
Tel: 519.931.3534
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for BDO Canada Limited,
the court-appointed Receiver of
Portofino Corporation

2502461 ONTARIO LTD.

Applicant

and
PORTOFINO CORPORATION

Respondent

Court File No.:  CV-13-19866




